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Adult-Use Program License Count History
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Adult-Use Program Licensing Overview
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Medical Program Overview

• Total Number of Med Dispensaries (3) and Medically-endorsed 
businesses (22)

• Total Patients (3,043) and Caregivers (131)
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Medical Program Overview
• Total Number of Med Dispensaries (3) and Medically-endorsed 

businesses (22)

• Bennington
• Bethel
• Brandon
• Brattleboro (2)
• Burlington
• Essex 
• Essex Junction
• Johnson
• Manchester Center

• Middlebury (2)
• Montpelier
• Randolph
• Rutland (2)
• Saint Johnsbury
• South Hero
• Waterbury Center
• White River Junction
• Winooski
• Woodstock



Compliance and Enforcement Overview
Calendar Year 2025
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Product Registrations



FY26- Revenue: Projections & Actuals by Revenue Type

Key Takeaways

• Changes Effective FY26:
• Cannabis Excise tax revenue no longer funds CCB 

operations directly.
• All Cannabis Excise tax revenue is deposited into 

the General Fund. Previously, excise tax revenue 
was first deposited into the Cannabis Regulation 
Fund.

• The Cannabis Regulation Fund now consists solely 
of application fees, annual licensing/renewal fees, 
product registration fees and administrative 
penalties.

• Cannabis Reg Fund revenue is projected to 
cover 1/3 of CCB's Operating budget, which 
aligns with historical funding pattern. 

• The remaining 2/3 of the Operating  budget 
will be supported by the General Fund.

• Actual Revenue Numbers:
• Excise Tax (and Sales tax) revenues for the first 4 

months of FY26 are tracking proportionally with full-
year projections.

• Fee revenue is also tracking well, with $1.38M 
collected at the 6-month mark against a $2.6M FY26 
projection.

Revenue 
Type

Fund 
Destination

Source of 
Projection

Time Period
Taxable 
Sales ($M)

Excise Tax or 
Fee Revenue 
Collected / 
Projected ($M)

Notes

Excise Tax General Fund JFO
FY26 
Projection

157.8 22.1
Based on 
projected taxable 
sales

Excise Tax General Fund Actuals Jul–Oct 2025 52.56 7.38
Tracking 
proportionally 
with projections

Fee 
Revenue

Special Fund CCB
FY26 
Projection

— 2.6
CCB-developed 
projection

Fee 
Revenue

Special Fund Actuals Jul–Dec 2025 — 1.38
~52% collected 
at mid-year





FY26 BAA Request – CCB Reference Lab Expenses

• This request seeks to restore one-time funding previously appropriated to the Board for the establishment 
of a state-operated cannabis testing laboratory, as directed under statute.

Total Requested BAA Amount: $630,150.70

• Fall 2023: Following FY23 BAA appropriation of $850,000 “to acquire laboratory equipment and analytical 
instruments for the cannabis quality control program..,” CCB issued requisitions for key laboratory 
equipment and received vendor bids. Purchases were delayed, however, due to challenges in identifying 
and securing suitable laboratory space through BGS. * CCB elected to postpone purchases until BGS had 
secured a permanent laboratory site to avoid unnecessary storage and handling costs for large, sensitive 
lab equipment.

• January 2025: CCB, through BGS, executed a lease for the laboratory space. Construction and fit-up of the 
lab occurred from January through June 2025.

• June 2025: CCB signed a 10-year lease for the space and hired a Laboratory Director.
• July 2025: CCB reissued procurement requests for major equipment components and obtained updated 

vendor quotes. Most pieces of equipment have since been received, invoiced, and paid for. The total cost 
of all laboratory equipment (purchased, invoiced, or quoted) is $630,150.70.

• November 2025: CCB was informed that the prior allocations were reverted to the General Fund and that a 
new BAA request would be required to access equivalent funding.

Timeline



FY26 
BAA 

Request

• The CCB respectfully requests inclusion in the FY26 
Budget Adjustment Act to restore $630,150.70 in one-
time funding to complete the equipment purchases for 
the State Cannabis Reference Laboratory.  This amount 
has been added to the fiscal year end 2025 balance 
retained in the Cannabis Regulation Fund.

• This balance was inadvertently transferred to the 
General Fund at the close of fiscal year 2024 pursuant 
to 2024 Acts and Resolves No. 113, Sec. D.101(b)(1)(A) 
as amended by 2025 Acts and Resolves No. 27, Sec. 
C.102.  The proposed transfer returns into the Cannabis 
Regulation Fund $630,150 unobligated balance of the 
original $850,000 transfer for CCB reference laboratory 
equipment of the 2022 Acts and Resolves No. 83, Sec. 
53(b)(1).
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